

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

-----	X	
	:	
<i>In re</i>	:	Chapter 11
	:	
Nortel Networks Inc., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-10138 (KG)
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----	X	

- and the -

**ONTARIO  
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE  
(COMMERCIAL LIST)**

**IN THE MATTER OF THE *COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT*,  
R.S.C. 1985, C. C-36, AS AMENDED**

**AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF  
NORTEL NETWORKS CORPORATION, NORTEL NETWORKS LIMITED,  
NORTEL NETWORKS GLOBAL CORPORATION, NORTEL NETWORKS  
INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION AND NORTEL NETWORKS TECHNOLOGY  
CORPORATION**

**POST-TRIAL BRIEF OF THE *AD HOC* GROUP OF BONDHOLDERS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. CREDITOR RECOVERIES ARE NOT RELEVANT TO ALLOCATION .....	3
A. The Allocation Trial is About Allocation, Not Creditor Recoveries .....	4
i. The Courts Do Not Have Equitable Discretion to Dictate Creditor Recoveries as Part of the Allocation Trial .....	4
ii. Numerous Orders and Statements by the Courts Have Established and Reaffirmed that the Allocation Trial is About <i>Only</i> Allocation.....	6
iii. Consideration of Creditor Recoveries is Premature Because They Cannot be Ascertained at this Time .....	8
B. The Courts Should Disregard Arguments Premised on Creditor Recoveries, Including the Pro Rata Distribution Theory.....	10
III. THE PRO RATA APPROACH IS LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY UNSUPPORTABLE.....	12
A. The Pro Rata Approach Has No Basis in International or Domestic Law.....	13
i. The Pro Rata Distribution Theory is a Request for Substantive Consolidation .....	13
ii. Cross-Border Substantive Consolidation Has Never Been Ordered.....	15
iii. A Court-Imposed Global Substantive Consolidation of the Nortel Debtors’ Estates Could Negatively Affect Capital Markets .....	17
iv. A Court-Imposed Global Substantive Consolidation of the Nortel Debtors’ Estates Would Ignore the Courts’ Orders Regarding Intercompany and Creditor Claims.....	18
B. The Presumption of Substantive Consolidation Advocated for by Clark & Westbrook Must be Rejected.....	19
C. The Factual Record Does Not Support Substantive Consolidation .....	21
i. The Substantive Consolidation Standard .....	21
ii. The Global Sub Con Proponents Cannot Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case for Global Substantive Consolidation .....	23

- iii. Even if a *Prima Facie* Case for Global Substantive Consolidation Could Be Established, it Can Be Defeated by the Bondholder Group and Other Significant Creditors Who Relied on the Separateness of the Nortel Entities .....25
  - (a) *A Global Substantive Consolidation of the Nortel Debtors’ Estates Would Harm Creditors* .....26
  - (b) *Prepetition, Bondholders, and Numerous Other Creditors, Were Told They Could Rely On, and Did Actually Rely On, the Nortel Debtors’ Separate Corporate Existence* .....27
- iv. Global Substantive Consolidation is Not Appropriate Under the Hopeless Entanglement Prong of the *Owens Corning* Test.....29
  - (a) *It is Not Impossible to Identify the Separate Assets and Liabilities of the Three Major Nortel Debtors’ Estates* .....30
  - (b) *The Intercompany Claims of the Three Major Nortel Debtors’ Estates Have Been Substantially Resolved* .....33
  - (c) *Separating the Assets and Liabilities of the Nortel Group is Not So Costly that it Harms all Creditors*.....34
- CONCLUSION..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atlantic Yarns Inc. (Re)</i> , (2008) 42 C.B.R. (5th) 107 .....	21
<i>Century Services Ltd., Re</i> , 2010 SCC 60 .....	5
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston v. Owens Corning (In re Owens Corning)</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ivaco Inc., Re</i> , (2006), 83 O.R. (3d) 108 (C.A.) .....	5
<i>MFS Telecom, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc. (In re Conxus Commc’ns, Inc.)</i> , 262 B.R. 893 (D. Del. 2001).....	4
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp.</i> , 426 B.R. 84 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	6
<i>Re Northland Properties Ltd.</i> , (1988), B.C..J. No. 1210 (S.C.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skeena Cellulose Inc., Re</i> , 2003 BCCA 344.....	5
<i>In re Snider Bros., Inc.</i> , 18 B.R. 230 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1982) .....	23
<i>Solow v. Kalikow (In re Kalikow)</i> , 602 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Stelco Inc., Re</i> , (2005), 75 O.R. (3d) 5 (C.A.) .....	5
<i>U.S. v. Pepperman</i> , 976 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Union Sav. Bank v. Augie/Restivo Baking Co., Ltd. (In re Augie/Restivo Baking     Co., Ltd.)</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....	21

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 105.....4

**Other Authorities**

UNCITRAL Legislative Guide on Insolvency Law, Pt. III: Treatment of  
Enterprise Groups in Insolvency (2010).....16
